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February 18, 2016
ADDENDUM NO. A
To
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FOR INMATES AT CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES STATEWIDE
RFP No.: PSD 16-COR-20
The Department of Public Safety, Corrections Division, is issuing this addendum to RFP
Number PSD 16-COR-20, EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FOR INMATES AT CORRECTIONAL
FACILITIES STATEWIDE for the purposes of:
& Responding to questions that arose at the orientation meeting of <Date>
and written questions subsequently submitted in accordance with
Section 1-V, of the RFP.
[] Amending the RFP.
[] Final Revised Proposals
The proposal submittal deadline:
[] is amended to <new date>.
X is not amended.
[]  for Final Revised Proposals is <date>.

Attached is (are):

& A summary of the questions raised and responses for purposes of
clarification of the RFP requirements.

[] Amendments to the RFP.
|:| Details of the request for final revised proposals.

If you have any questions, contact:

Contact person’s name: Marc Yamamoto

Contact phone: (808) 587-1215

Contact e-mail address: marc.s.yamamoto@hawaii.gov
Contact address: 919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 413

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
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Responses to Question Raised by Applicants
For PSD 16-COR-20, EMPLOYMENT SERVICES FOR INMATES AT CORRECTIONAL
FACILITIES STATEWIDE

1. Isthere an expectation as to how many individuals are to be served under the
grant?

Statewide, it is estimated to be 250 to 300.

2. On Page 1-10, under INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS, it is stated that the Master
Vendor may cover a subcontractor as additional insured. It further states the
Master vendor may require the subcontractor to have its own coverage. We
interpret this to mean that the Master Vendor can cover the subcontractor as an
additional insured if that entity does not have insurance that meets Public Safety
standards. However, does that mean the Master must list the sub as an
additional insured even if the sub-contractor has coverage in place that meets
the department requirements?

DAGS-Risk Management Office recommends its best to have the Provider (Prime
Contractor) name the subcontractor as additional insured.

3. Can we apply as a vendor for one island and be a subcontractor under another
agency for statewide services? We would only be submitting a single proposal
under this bid but would be included in the statewide bid under another agency.

This proposal does not allow Providers to subcontract with one another.

4. Are LSI-R results provided on each inmate? We would need the LSI-R summary
score sheet and the LSI-ASUS assessment summary on all clients. We consider
this data invaluable in service planning and especially useful in crafting the ISP.
We are trained and certified to administer and interpret this output.

Add the underline/red words to Milestone 3 on Page 2-9:

“..Successful Milestone 2 activities should identify appropriate service
and training techniques that shall assist offenders and parolees in gaining
employability. Contractor shall now be prepared to provide employment
services/ training and referrals to treatment (i.e. substance abuse, mental
health, etc.) or other services (i.e. domestic violence intervention, housing,
etc.) AFTER notification has been made to the referring PSD Case
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Manager/Case Worker or HPA Parole Officer AND AFTER collaborating
with the referring Case Manager/Case Worker or HPA Parole Officer.

The LSI-R score will not be provided on each inmate. Don Andrews, Ph.D. and
James Bonta, Ph.D. LSI-R User Manual says “..The Level of Service Inventory—
Revised™ (LSI-R™) is a quantitative survey of offender attributes and their
situations relevant to level of supervision and treatment decisions. Designed for
ages 16 and older, the LSI-R helps predict parole outcome, success in correctional
halfway houses, institutional misconducts, and recidivism. The LSI-R can be used
by probation and parole officers and correctional workers at jails, detention
facilities, and correctional halfway houses to assist in the allocation of resources,
help make decisions about probation and placement, make appropriate security
level classifications and assess treatment progress..” As a Provider of
Employment Services, the level of supervision will be determined and managed
by the Department of Public Safety or Hawaii Paroling Authority. There will be no
need for the LSI-R for treatment decisions, as this RFP is seeking Provider(s) for
Employment Services.

5. On Page 2-4 (2-7 revised) in the second paragraph under Service Activities, it is
stated that the provider who completes Milestone One should “provide the
continuum of services” through Milestone 5. Our concern is a legislative grant
which just began operations in January that has the same service components
with an additional cognitive/behavioral component that serves inmates 6
months before entering the community and follows the offender into the
community for an additional year. 120 participants are served in this program
during calendar year 2016.

This program is keeping strict documentation of inmate participation for a
companion recidivism study which would also preclude intervention by outside
programming. This affects male furlough sites in Honolulu and their feeder
source at Waiawa. May we coordinate these referrals and resolve conflicts at the
field level between PSD case managers and the Provider Monitor at the time of
referral, or is there another remedy you would advise?

This project is separate from the legislative grant, in addition the grant expires
June 30, 2016 and involves the target group enrolled in the Hawaii Correctional
Industries program, and the Correctional Arts Re-entry (CARE) project for inmate
crafts. The projected start date of this contract is May 1, 2016 or as stated on
the Notice to Proceed, whichever is later (Refer to Section 2.3.E Contract Terms)

6. Do Milestones have to done consecutively or is there flexibility to run them
concurrently or in a different order?
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The Milestones do not have to run consecutively or any specific order if the
referring PSD Case Worker/Case Manager or HPA Parole Officer approves.

7. If the referring officer states that the offender wants to enroll in a trade school,
or if the offender states that he/she would like to do so, is it mandatory to meet
this need?

If the referring PSD Case Worker/Case Manager or HPA Parole Officer refers the
offender for a specified service, it would be necessary to assist the offender in
what the referring PSD Case Worker/Case Manager or HPA Parole Officer
referred the offender for. Offenders cannot recommend services for themselves.

8. On Page 2-5 (2-15) in the first paragraph it is stated “The number of payments
made for each milestone shall be limited to the agreed upon number of
offenders or parolees to be served under this RFP”. This implies that we cannot
bill for more than the planned number of participants for any milestone. But the
next clause states the “Providers actual number of offenders or parolees at any
given milestone may exceed this number”. Could you clarify this statement or
perhaps give an example of such a circumstance? We are concerned that our
ability to customize programming and provide more intense programming for
high risk clients may be compromised, depending on this interpretation.

Delete the following on Page 2-18:

“The number of payments made for each milestone shall be limited to the
agreed upon number of offenders or parolees to be served under this RFP,
notwithstanding that a Contractor’s actual number of offenders or parolees
at any given milestone may exceed this number.” AND “Providers actual
number of offenders or parolees at any given milestone may exceed this
number.”

9. WDD is interested in extending the current partnership with the DPS beyond
April 2016. However, it is unclear whether State agencies are eligible to respond
to the RFP. Therefore, we are requesting to clarify page 2-1, 2.3 General
Requirements, item A.1. Are State agencies eligible to submit a proposal in
response to the RFP reference above?

According to SPO, State agencies can submit a proposal to our RFP.

10. In addition, there's duplicate pages. The pagination for pages 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3
are reflected on multiple pages which list different items.

The pagination for section two were typographical errors:

Page 5 of 6
SPO-H (Rev. 4/06)



Department of Public Safety
RFP No.: PSD 16-COR-20
Addendum No. A

Sections 2.2 and 2.3, page 2-1 should be 2-4

Section 2.3.A.2 through A.9, page 2-2 should be 2-5
Section 2.3.B through 2.4, page 2-3 should be 2-6

Section 2.4.A.1, page 2-4 should be 2-7

Section 2.4.A.1 through A.2, page 2-5 should be 2-8
Section 2.4.A.2 through A.3, page 2-6 should be 2-9
Section 2.4.A.3, page 2-7 should be 2-10

Section 2.4.A.3 through A.4, page 2-8 should be 2-11
Section 2.4.A.4 through A.5, page 2-9 should be 2-12
Section 2.4.A.5 through 2.4.B.1, page 2-10 should be 2-13
Section 2.4.B.1 through 2.4.B.3, page 2-11 should be 2-14
Section 2.4.B.3 through 2.4.B.4, page 2-12 should be 2-15
Section 2.4.B.4 through 2.4.B.7, page 2-13 should be 2-16
Section 2.4.B.7 through 2.5.B, page 2-14 should be 2-17
Section 2.5.C, page 2-15 should be 2-18

Section 2.5.C, page 2-16 should be 2-19.
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